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Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, is charged with violating the

following rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police
Department, which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

o

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 4: Any conduct or action taken to use the official position for personal gain
or influence.

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.
Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral.
SPECIFICATIONS

Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, is charged with violating Rule 1,
“Violation of any law or ordinance,” in the following instance:

On or about January 22, 2014, Police Officer Marquez engaged in conduct in
violation of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Sections 5/8-4 (Attempt)
and/or 5/16-1(a)(2) or (3) (Theft), in that he knowingly obtained by deception
and/or threat control over property of Quinton Rios or attempted to obtain by
deception and/or threat control over property of Quinton Rios, when he solicited
approximately $2500 from Quinton Rios pursuant to an understanding that
Officer Marquez would assist Quinton Rios with his immigration status and/or
would prevent immigration enforcement and/or deportation, and/or when he
threatened Quinton Rios with immigration enforcement if Quinton Rios did not
pay him $2500, thereby violating any law or ordinance.

Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, is charged with violating Rule 2,
“Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department,” in one or more of the following
instances:

Count I: From on or about January 1, 2014 through on or about January 22, 2014,
or on one or more dates therein, Police Officer Marquez solicited
approximately $2500 from Quinton Rios pursuant to an understanding that
Officer Marquez would assist Quinton Rios with his immigration status
and/or would prevent immigration enforcement and/or deportation, and/or
Police Officer Marquez threatened Quinton Rios with immigration
enforcement if Quinton Rios did not pay him $2500, thereby impeding the



Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing
discredit upon the Department.

Count II: On or about January 22, 2014, at or near 2558 North Halsted, Chicago,
Ilinois, Police Officer Marquez searched Quinton Rios about his body
and/or under his clothing without authority, in violation of General Order
G04-03, Section IV, thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve
its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count III: On or about July 1, 2014, during a statement to Sgt. Gabriel Flores of the
Bureau of Internal Affairs, Police Officer Marquez falsely stated that he
had spoken to attorney Michael Casey regarding an immigration case
and/or the cost associated with an immigration case, or words to that
effect, and/or that attorney Michael Casey told him that an immigration
case would cost $2500. or words to that effect, when in fact, he had not
spoken to attorney Michael Casey regarding an immigration case and/or
attorney Michael Casey did not provide information to Officer Marquez
regarding the cost associated with an immigration case, thereby impeding
the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing
discredit upon the Department.

3. Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, is charged with violating Rule 4,
“Any conduct or action taken to use the official position for personal gain or influence,”
in the following instance:

From on or about January 1, 2014 through on or about January 22, 2014, or on
one or more dates therein, Police Officer Marquez used his position as a police
officer for personal gain by soliciting approximately $2500 from Quinton Rios
pursuant to an understanding that Officer Marquez would assist Quinton Rios
with his immigration status and/or would prevent immigration enforcement and/or
deportation, and/or Police Officer Marquez threatened Quinton Rios with
immigration enforcement if Quinton Rios did not pay him $2500, thereby using
his official position for personal gain or influence.

4. Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, is charged with violating Rule 6,
“Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral,” in the following
instance:

On or about January 22, 2014, at or near 2558 North Halsted, Chicago, Illinois,
Police Officer Marquez searched Quinton Rios about his body and/or under his
clothing without justification, in violation of General Order G04-03, Section IV,
thereby disobeying an order or directive, whether written or oral.

5. Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, is charged with violating Rule 14,
“Making a false report, written or oral,” in the following instance:



On or about July 1, 2014, during a statement to Sgt. Gabriel Flores of the Bureau
of Internal Affairs, Police Officer Marquez falsely stated that he had spoken to
attorney Michael Casey regarding an immigration case and/or the cost associated
with an immigration case, or words to that effect, and/or that attorney Michael
Casey told him that an immigration case would cost $2500, or words to that
effect, when in fact, he had not spoken to attorney Michael Casey regarding an
immigration case and/or attorney Michael Casey did not provide information to
Officer Marquez regarding the cost associated with an immigration case, thereby
making a false report, written or oral.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that
Police Officer Rigoberto Marquez, Star Number 9094, be discharged from the Chicago Police
Department.

CCAR
Superinténdent of Police

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Hazile Hlaleiss
KATHLEEN FLAHERTY
Senior Counsel

P.B. CASE # FILED
15 -2884 APR 22 2015
CHICAGO POLICE BOARD



